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committee which must.go into it must be an independent body. How can a committee of the HAL look for defects in the people who are running it themselves?
Half the people who are responsible for it are in this committee. Are they going to own up that they are responsible for it? • I would like him to reply to my observations.

SHRi K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, the hon. Member is very good at making a mountain out of a mole hill. I have not said that these are minor defects. The committee which went into it has said that these are minor defects, T am no expert like Mr. Suresh Kalmadi. But the experts in the committee—I hope ha agrees that they are experts—I have been from the HAL, from the DGCA and from the Quality Control Board of the ASTE, As far as flight safety and ether things are concerned; these are not connected with this. Now the present position is that the gliders which are flying have been flying for the last three months and there have been no accidents with them and we have received letters acclaiming these gliders and whatever has been brought out by the committee, these minor defects are being looked into. And as I said, in the next few days, the user, the producer and the designer are agaia meeting to resolve all these things.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI; Sir, on the question of flight safety, I would request you to direct the Government to ground these aircraft. It is very very dangerous for the raw cadets to fly them.

MR. CHAIRMAN. But you don't fly it.

SHRi SURESH KALMADI; I will definitely not fly this particular glider.

SHRIMATI RODA MISTRY: Since there js such a dispute between the Op- j position and the Government Benches on the issue would the honourable Minister consider having a demonstration by HAL and Government for us to watch?

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA:
Sir, the Minister's reply is somewhat' misleading. I was suggesting that the glider should be made for championship. My point was that the glider which is now being manufactured for training is unsatisfactory and it is incorrect to say that th* users have given a clean chit to the aircraft. It is not so. The glider allotted to the Delhi Gliding Club has been grounded because some cracks have been found in the main operational area. Therefore, I suggest that the inquiry should be made now and it is not a question of grounding..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have draw the attention of the honourable Minister and I am sure he wil[ look into it.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO; I do not want the record to go like this. It is not a crack. It is a glue separation and I have said that the inquiry committee will look into it. They are meeting again iD the next two or three days to resolve all these.

Shortage of Jute faced by Jute Milb

*322. SHRI   INDRADEEP   SINHA:
SHRi SURAJ PRASAD;t

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that jute mills are facing shortage of jute and some of the mills are on the verge of closure as a result thereof;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the mills' are demanding import of jute;

(c) what remedial measures are being contemplated;  and

(d) w'hat was the production of jute in 1982-.83, 1983-84 and the anticipated
production for 1984-85?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
(SHRI NIHAR     RANJAN     LASKAR):
(a)   io (d)   A  statement is laid on the
Table of the House.

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Suraj
Prasad.
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Statement
(a) No mill has closed down on account of non-availability of raw-jute so far. In fact consumption of raw jut0 by mills during May and June, 1984 bas been much higher than the consumption during the corresponding period of the previous year.

.    (b) Yes. Sir.

(c) To ensure equitable distribution of raw jute among the mills, and to help thg weaker mills, the raw jute stock holdings of mills have been    regulated
under the Jute Control Order.

(d) The production of raw jute    and
mesta during      1982-83      and      1983-84
seasons is estimated at 63 and 66 lakh bales respectively. As regards production for 1984-85 season, firm estimates are not yet available. However, the sentative trade estimate is around 71—75 lakh bales.


SHRI NIHAR    RANJAN    LASKAR:
Some of the things that the honourable
Member has said are    not based    on
facts.   He said,  firstly that  there is  a
crisis in  the jute  industry because     of
low production.   Of course, in the last
two-three years there    was ia little low
production.   But there was no crisis as
such. I can quote the figures. For
1980-81 the production was 82 lakh bales; 1981-82 75 Iakh bales; 1982-83 63
lakh bales; 1983-84 62 lakh bales of raw jute.   In   1984-85,  the current year we
expect more, but because of   the floods
and fains according to the trade estimate it is about 72 to 75 lakh bales.

Against this, the consumption is 76 lakh bales in 1981-82; 79 iakh bales in 1982-83 and 67 Iakh bales in 1983-84.

About imports and other things, much, depends on the supply and demand position and only when it is necesary we go in for imports. The Hon'ble Member has asked for the figures of import.
I will give the figures of import. In
1980-81 the import was 2 lakh bales; ia
1981-82 it was NIL; in 19.82-83 we
imported 45,000 bales and in 1983-84
the import was 1.50 lakhs of bales.   Ia
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the current year it depends upon supply land demand position. Government is watching the situation and whenever necessary w0take proper steps.
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(Interruptions)

SHRI     BHUBANESWAR    KALITA:
Sir, apart from raw jute    some    of    the

jute mills are facing closure due to financial difficulties. For example, the only iute mill in Assam at Silghat has alre'ady been closed due to financial difficulties faced by the management. On the other hand, looking into these difficulties, jute mills in prospective places like Kharupetia in Darrang District, which produces a large part of raw jute in Assam, are being d«layed in establishment. Sir, my specific question before tile hon. Minister is whether the Government is considering to give     some
financial assistance to these mills.

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
My young friend has suggested about the opening up of a new jute mill. Of course, this is not the question here.
This is a different question. We will deal with that at some other time. Sir, the other one is a out the cooperative jute mil] in Assam which is closed. We have examined    the feasibility of    this,

and we have asked the State Government that if they like to revive this unit, they are welcome, and whatever necessary help is required will be given to them.

SHRI JAGESH DESAI; WiH the hon.
Minister be pleased to give the details of the Jute Licensing and Control Order and the effect of the Order on the availability of jute and its prices?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
Sir, in order to correct the uneven distribution of raw jute among the different mills, tlie Jute Commissioner    has issued
orders under the Jute- Licensing and Control Order, 1961, regulating the stock holdings of the mills, prohibiting the mills having large stocks to purchase additional quantities of raw jute.
Sir, it is only in that direction to help small mills because big mills will not be able to go to the market and raw jute will be available t0 the small mills for purchase. This is one thing. Secondly, mills having large stocks are directed to bring down    the stock-holding by    a
reasonable limit. Sir, at present, out of 63 mills which are functioning, 48 mills h'ave stocks for below 4 weeks*
consumption, while 5 mills have stocks for only 8 weeks, consumption and above. The balance 10 mills have stocks for between 4 and 8 weeks' consumption. This is the position.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Next question.

Violation of the Import Rules by M/s.
Goya] Gases Private Ltd. Sahibabad,

U.P.
♦323. SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH.

MALIK: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have since completed the inquiry against M/s.
Goyal Gases Private Ltd., Sahibabad, U.P., for violation of rules in the matter of import 0f Vaccum Tanks and Nitrogen Liquifiers;

(b) if so, what is outcome OJ the inquiry; and

(c) what action Government have taken against this Company on ths basis of the inquiry report?

